

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

DARLENE GRIFFITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
The Honorable Judge Christine M. Arguello  
No. 21-cv-00387-CMA-NRN

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
JONATHAN L. BACKER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 532-3528

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT	
I INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE JAIL’S POLICIES BECAUSE THEY DIFFERENTIATE BASED ON SEX.....	9
A. <i>The Jail’s Policies Differentiate On The Basis Of Sex</i> .....	9
B. <i>Brown Does Not Require Application Of Rational- Basis Review To Griffith’s Equal-Protection Claim</i> .....	13
II COMPENSATORY DAMAGES CLAIMS UNDER TITLE II AND SECTION 504 ARE NOT LIMITED TO VIOLATIONS OF “SETTLED LAW” .....	15
A. <i>The Deliberate-Indifference Standard Applicable To Certain Title II And Rehabilitation Act Claims Concerns The Defendant’s Notice Of The Facts, Not The Law</i> .....	16
B. <i>The Legal Notice Required For Damages Liability Under Title II Or Section 504 Does Not Amount To A “Settled Law” Requirement</i> .....	22

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The District Court Offered No Sound Basis For A           “Settled Law” Requirement</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Basta v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	10, 13
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 8, 14
<i>Contreras v. Doña Ana Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 965 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1382 (2021).....	26
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	19, 22, 24
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 810 (2003).....	18
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00023, 2021 WL 1583556 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2021).....	16
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18-19
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707, 2023 WL 5344981 (Aug. 21, 2023) .....	12

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	24
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	8-9, 19-21
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended Aug. 28, 2020, cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	17
<i>Hamer v. City of Trinidad</i> , 924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 644 (2019).....	17
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815, 2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023).....	11, 15
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977), recognized as overruled in <i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 659, 533 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>J.V. v. Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 813 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	9, 22, 24-25
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	21
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	25-26
<i>S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2414 (2023).....	16

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1.....	9
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	
42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(A) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 12132 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2, 17
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12211(b)(1) .....	6, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI) .....	17
Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX) .....	19

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act (Section 504)  
    29 U.S.C. 705(9)(B).....24  
    29 U.S.C. 705(20)(F)(i) .....6, 16  
    29 U.S.C. 794.....2  
    29 U.S.C. 794(a) .....2, 17  
    29 U.S.C. 794a(a) .....17

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1501(1) (2021).....11

**REGULATION:**

Exec. Order No. 13,988, § 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....2

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:2 (4th ed. 2023) .....23
